

In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20150349

City of Fargo,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

William Rakowski,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Judgment entered on November 10, 2015, and the earlier Order on Competing Motions for Summary Judgment dated June 25, 2015, Cass County District Court,

Case No. 09-2014-CV-03440

The Honorable Douglas Herman, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Attorneys for Appellee
City of Fargo:

Casey W. Moen (#07691)
Assistant City Attorney
City of Fargo Prosecutor's Office
412 NP Ave
Fargo, ND 58102
Telephone: 701.241.8596
cwmoen@cityoffargo.com

Ian R. McLean (#07320)
Serkland Law Firm
10 Roberts St N | PO Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
Telephone: 701.232.8957
imclean@serklandlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
IV. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	16
A. The District Court Correctly Determined that the City Has the Power and Authority to Charge Rakowski a \$100 fee for the Third Re-Inspection of the Rental Property.	16
B. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Fee Schedule did not Constitute a Bill of Attainder.....	26
C. The District Court Correctly Determined that the City Inspector Did Not Need to Obtain a Search Warrant to Inspect the Rental Property.....	32
D. The District Court Correctly Determined that the City’s Action was not Barred by Double Jeopardy or the Doctrine of Res Judicata.....	40
E. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Any Purported § 1983 claim.	49
VI. CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

Beckler v. Bismarck Public School Dist., 2006 ND 58, ¶ 7, 711 N.W.2d 172 14

City of Grand Forks v. Lamb, 2005 ND 103, 697 N.W.2d 36217, 21

City of Vincennes v. Emmons, 841 N.E.2d 155, 159-160 (Ind. 2006).....34

Communist Party of the United States v. Subversive Activities Control Board, 367 U.S. 1, 86 (1961).....27

Ennis v. City of Ray, 1999 ND 104, 595 N.W.2d 30517, 18, 23

FA-2012-CR-01269 10, 41, 45

Green v. Mid Dakota Clinic, 2004 ND 12, ¶ 5, 673 N.W.2d 257..... 13

Hasper v. Center Mut. Ins. Co., 2006 ND 220, ¶ 5, 723 N.W.2d 409 13

Holkesvig v. Welte, 2012 ND 142 ¶5, 818 N.W.2d 76048

Hysjulien v. Hill Top Home of Comfort, Inc., 2013 ND 38, ¶ 12, 827 N.W.2d 533 15

Johnson v. Bronson, 2013 ND 78, ¶ 9, 830 N.W.2d 595 15

Mann v. Calumet City, Ill., 588 F.3d 949, 951 (7th Cir. 2009)38

Rusk v. City of Milwaukee, 2007 WI App 7, ¶¶ 9-15, 298 Wis.2d 407, 727 N.W.2d 358 ...
.....24

Schmitt v. MeritCare Health System, 2013 ND 136, ¶ 8, 834 N.W.2d 627 14

State ex rel. Backes v. A Motor Vehicle Described as a Pawling and Harnishefeger 655,
37 1/2 Ton Crane with 100 Foot Boom, Serial #16789, 492 N.W.2d 595, 598 (N.D. 1992)
.....24

State v. Hammer, 2010 ND 152, ¶ 23, 787 N.W.2d 71644

State v. Irwin, 2010 ND 132, ¶ 10, 785 N.W.2d 245.....27

State v. Nguyen, 2013 ND 252, ¶ 8, 841 N.W.2d 676.....33

WMX Technologies, Inc. v. Gasconade County Mo., 105 F.3d 1195, 1202 (8th Cir. 1997)
.....28, 29, 30

Zuger v. State, 2004 ND 16, ¶ 8, 673 N.W.2d 615 14

RULES

N.D.C.C. § 40-05-01(1)17

N.D.C.C. § 40-05.1-06(2)..... 22

N.D.C.C. § 40-05.1-06(7)..... 22

Municipal Statutes

Fargo Municipal Code § 31-010119

Fargo Municipal Code § 31-010219

International Property Maintenance Code § 104.335

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C § 1983.....49, 50 51, 52

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....50
